PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Vogue Pool Products Inc./Produits De Piscines Vogue Inc.	09/12/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Trendium Pool Products Inc.
Street Address:	7050 Saint-Patrick Street
City:	LaSalle (Quebec)
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H8N 1V2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10582146
Patent Number:	5875500
Patent Number:	6412122
Patent Number:	6421846

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (516)822-3582

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 516-822-3550

Email: aebdocket@hoffmannbaron.com

Correspondent Name: Anthony E. Bennett

Address Line 1: 6900 Jericho Turnpike

Address Line 2: Hoffmann & Baron, LLP

Address Line 4: Syosset, NEW YORK 11791

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1929-2; 2CIP; 3; 4PCTUS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anthony E. Bennett

PATENT

REEL: 022086 FRAME: 0564

H \$160.00 105821

500751366



ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, PATENTS AND DOMAIN NAMES

This Assignment of Trademarks, Patents and Domain Names (this "Agreement") is entered into as of September 12, 2008, by and among VOGUE POOL PRODUCTS INC. / PRODUITS DE PISCINES VOGUE INC. ("Assignor") on the one hand, and TRENDIUM POOL PRODUCTS INC. ("Assignee") on the other hand.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule 1</u> ("Trademarks") the patents identified on <u>Schedule 2</u> ("Patents"), and the domain names identified on <u>Schedule 3</u> ("Domain Names"), each attached hereto and fully incorporated herein;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE has acquired, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated September 12, 2008, the whole right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, Patents and Domain Names together with the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to confirm the sale, transfer and assignment to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, Patents and Domain Names and any registrations thereof (the "Trademark Registrations", "Patent Registrations" and "Domain Name Registrations", respectively).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to (i) the Trademarks and the Trademark Registrations (and all renewals and extensions thereof), (ii) the Patents and the Patent Registrations (and all renewals and extensions thereof), and (iii) the Domain Names and the Domain Name Registrations (and all renewals and extensions thereof).
- 2. Other Documents. Assignor will execute and promptly deliver, or cause its Affiliates to execute and promptly deliver, any and all documents required for the assignment to Assignees of the Trademarks, Patents and Domain Names in order to enable Assignee to record the assignment in the territories concerned. To the extent required under applicable law or otherwise necessary, Assignor herewith authorizes Assignee to apply for the recordal of the assignment of the Trademarks, Patents and Domain Names to request the trademark, patent and domain name offices and registrars in the territories concerned to issue to Assignee as the assignees of all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, Patents and Domain Names, any and all documents covering the Trademarks, Patents and Domain Names, or otherwise as Assignee would direct.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.]

01/511/voguetEXECUTION universal tim asst 01-01 doc

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment effective as of September 12, 2008.

VOGUE POOL PRODUCTS INC. / PRODUITS DE PISCINES VOGUE INC.

By:

Gilles Grand,

Chairman of the Board

Accepted and acknowledged:

TRENDIUM POOL PRODUCTS INC.

By: ______
Steven H. Cohen, President

01/511/vogue/EXECUTION universal tra asst. 01-01.doc

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment effective as of September 12, 2008.

VOGUE POOL PRODUCTS INC. / PRODUITS DE PISCINES VOGUE INC.

By: ______ Gilles Grand, Chairman of the Board

Accepted and acknowledged:

TRENDIUM POOL PRODUCTS INC.

Steven H. Cohen, President

01/511/vogue/EXECUTION universal tm assi. 01-01 doc

SCHEDULE 1 PATENTS

	France	Belgium	USA	Canada	Australia	USA	USA	NSV			-			Country
	01951264.9 1299606	01951264.9 1299606	6.412.122 BI	2.414.593 2414593	2001272248	09/259.298 6.421.846	6.421.846 B1	5.875.500						Patent n°
	۸ م	>	q	PΑ	g	۷ م.	P	Р						Nature A=Application P=Publication
	03/07/2001	03/07/2001	02/07/2002	03/07/2001	26/11/2004	23/07/2002	23/07/2002	02/03/1999						Publication or Application Date
					Above Ground Swimming Pool Support Structure (Style Discovery/Atrium/Delphia)		W. T.	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	The state of the s		(Siye impeersummum)	(called "Fastener System" in Australia)	Above-Cround Swimming Pool (Screwless system)	Designation
	- p	-0	ą.	-0	-0	P	P	שי						P=Patents D=Design M=Model
	Foy	Foy	Foy	Foy	Provast	Shaanan	Dubcau	Dubcau						Inventor
	03/07/2008	03/07/2008	02/01/2010	03/07/2008	03/07/2008	23/01/2010	23/01/2010	02/09/2010						Annuity
	20 years		ļ	20 years	20 years									Duration
	03/07/2021	03/07/2021	03/07/2021	03/07/2021	03/07/2021	01/03/2019	01/03/2019	02/09/2014						Expiration Date
	54862/333731	54862/333704	54862/301032	54862/329437	54862/329436	54862/301033	54862/301033	54862/301031						KS Reference Number

Canada	USA	Europe	Canada	Country
2.487.066	10/582.146	05702350.9	2552848	Patent n°
>	>	Α	٨	Nature A=Application P=Publication
05/11/2004	07/06/2006	18/12/006	24/06/2005	Publication or Application Date
Base Member for Water-Retaining Structure and Method (Universal Wall Channel /Rail Universel)		(Style Nautica)	Above-Ground Swimming Pool with Decorative Wall	Designation
EF	טר		סי	P=Patents D=Design M=Model
Foy	Foy	Foy	Foy	Inventor
05/11/2008	None due	31/01/2008	27/01/2008	Annuity
				Duration
				Expiration Date
54862/301035	54862/330868	54862/338556	54862/330869	KS Reference Number

ځ

-European patent application (Euro/PCT) nº 06795065.9 regularized on January 18, 2008 (Priority: US Nº 60/695,534 of 07/01/2005)

SCHEDULE 2

TRADEMARKS

Country	Mark	Status	Serial No Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Owner	Class/Description	Next Action/Comments
Brazil	VOGUE	Registered			Vogue Pool Products Inc.	Class 19: Above-ground metal and non-metal swimming pools.	Renewal Due Dec 30, 2013
			Jan 5, 1986	Dec 30, 2003			
Canada	AQUASPOOL	Pending	1372801		Vogue Pool Products Inc.	Swimming pools and spas made of metal and non- metal components: ladders for swimming pools and	
			Nov 20, 2007			spas; decks and decking; fitted liners for swimming pools and spas; covers for swimming pools and spas.	
Canada	ATRIUM	Registered	1122560	595370	Vogue Pool Products Inc.	Metallic swimming pools.	Renewal Due Nov 21, 2018
			Nov 16, 2001	Nov 21, 2003			
Canada	DISCOVERY	Registered	1146680	608787	Vogue Paal Products Inc.	Swimming pools.	Ronowal Due Apr 28, 2019
			Jul 11, 2002	Apr 28, 2004			
Canada	IMPACT	Registered	886888	515991	Vogue Pool Products Inc.	Swimming pools made of resin structures and steel walls.	Renewal Due Aug 31, 2014
			Aug 7, 1998	Aug 31, 1898			
Canada	REVELATION	Registered	1314465	707730	Vogue Poot Products Inc.	Swimming pools principally made of non-metal components.	Renewal Due Feb 19, 2023
			Aug 25, 2006	Feb 19, 2008			
Canada	TRIANGLE AND CIRCLE DESIGN	Registered	787977	459168	Vogue Pool	Swimming pools and accessories therefor.	Renewal Due
			Jul 19, 1985	Jun 7, 1886			

Mark Status Serial No Reg. Date Products Inc. Class 19: Swimming pools, not of metal, above ground or sunken. DELPHIA Registered 23191373 23191373 Vogue Pool Class 22: Lining material for above ground and sunken swimming pools. Class 28: Skimmers (dip-nets) for cleaning the water in swimming pools. Registered 93462551 Products Inc. Products Inc. Registered 93462551 Products Inc. Products Inc. Registered 93462551 Products Inc. Class 19: Above-ground swimming pools, diving boards for metal, fences of metal, fences of metal, fences not of metal, diving boards for sunken in metal in oliens for goods, diving boards not of metal, fences not of metal, fen	Nov 10, 2008		Products Inc.					
Mark Status Serial No Reg. Date Reg. Serial Reg. Date	Renewal Due	Class 6: Swimming pools of metal.		98758613	98758613	Registered	NUMMUN	France
Mark Status Serial No Filling Date Filling		Class 22: Non-metallic fabric interiors for swimming pools, covers for swimming pools.						
Mark Status Serial No. Filling Date Reg. Date Froducts Inc. Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 19: Swimming pools, not of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 22: Lining material for above ground and sunken swimming pools. Class 28: Skimmers (dip-nets) for cleaning the water in swimming pools. DELPHIA DELPHIA Registered DCL29, 2002 DCt 29, 2002 DCt 28, 1993 Apr 5, 1993 Apr 5, 1993 Apr 5, 1993 Froducts Inc. DClass 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground and sunken swimming pools. Class 19: Swimming pools. Class 22: Lining material for above ground and sunken swimming pools. Class 19: Swimming pools. Class 22: Lining material for above ground and sunken swimming pools. Class 19: Swimming pools. Class 22: Lining material for above ground and sunken swimming pools. Class 19: Swimming pools. Class 22: Lining material for above ground and sunken swimming pools. Class 19: Swimming pools. Class 22: Lining material for above ground and sunken swimming pools. Class 19: Swimming pools. Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground and sunken swimming pools, and approach sunken. Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or sunken.		Class 19: Non-metallic above-ground swimming pools, diving boards not of metal, fences not of metal.				·····		
Mark Status Serial No Filing Date Reg. No. Filing Date Reg. Date Ogue Pool Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or products inc. Aug 19, 1996 Nov 18, 2002 DELPHIA DELPHIA Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Oct 29, 2002 Oct 29, 2002 NOUVELLE VAGUE Registered Reg. No. Registered Reg. Date Reg. Date Class 6: Swimming pools, not of metal, above ground and sunken swimming pools. Class 22: Lhing material for above ground and sunken swimming pools. Class 28: Skimmers (dip-nets) for cleaning the water in swimming pools. Class 19: Swimming pools. Class 28: Skimmers (dip-nets) for cleaning the water in swimming pools. Products inc. Reg. No. Class 19: Swimming pools of metal, above ground and sunken. Class 28: Skimmers (dip-nets) for cleaning the water in swimming pools. Registered Reg. Date Reg.				Apr 5, 1993	Apr 5, 1993			
Mark Status Serial No Reg. No. Filing Date Reg. Date VOGUE Registered O00332395 Vogue Pool Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 19: Swimming pools, not of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 22: Lining material for above ground and sunken swimming pools. Class 28: Skimmers (dip-nets) for cleaning the water in swimming pools. DELPHIA Registered 23191373 Oct 29, 2002 Oct 29, 2002 Oct 29, 2002 Oct 29, 2002 Class 19: Above-ground swimming pools of resin.			\$ =	83462651	93462651	Registered	NOUVELLE VAGUE	France
Mark Status Serial No Reg. No. Filling Date Reg. Date VOGUE VOGUE Registered O00332395 Aug 19, 1995 Aug 19, 1995 Nov 18, 2002 Products inc. Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 19: Swimming pools, not of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 22: Lining material for above ground and sunken swimming pools. Class 28: Skimmers (dip-nets) for cleaning the water in swimming pools. Products inc. Class 19: Above-ground swimming pools of resin.				Oct 29, 2002	Oct 29, 2002			
Mark Status Serial No Reg. No. Filing Date Reg. Date Omassizes Aug 19, 1995 Nov 18, 2002 Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or ground or sunken. Class 19: Swimming pools, not of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 22: Lining material for above ground and sunken swimming pools. Class 28: Skimmers (dip-nets) for cleaning the water in swimming pools.	Renewal Due Oct 29, 2012	Class 19: Above-ground swimming pools of resin.	#	23191373	23181373	Registered	DELPHIA	France
Mark Status Serial No Reg. No. Cwner Filing Date Registered 000332395 000332395 Vogue Pool Class 6: Swimming pools of metal, above ground or ground or sunken. Aug 19, 1996 Nov 18, 2002 Class 19: Swimming pools, not of metal, above ground or sunken. Class 22: Lining material for above ground and sunken swimming pools.		Class 28: Skimmers (dip-nets) for cleaning the water in swimming pools.						
Mark Status Serial No Reg. No. Cwner Filing Date Registered 000332385 000332385 Vogue Pool Class 6: Swimming pools of metsl, above ground or sunken. Aug 19, 1996 Nov 18, 2002 Class 19: Swimming pools, not of metal, above ground or sunken.		Class 22: Lining material for above ground and sunken swimming pools.						
Mark Status Serial No Reg. No. Owner Class/Description Filing Date Reg. Date VOGUE VOGUE Registered 000332385 000332385 Vogue Pool Class 6: Swimming pools of metsl, above ground or sunken.		Class 19: Swimming poots, not of metal, above ground or sunken.		NOV 10, 2002				
Mark Status Serial No Reg. No. Owner Class/Description	Renewal Due Aug 19. 2016	• -	\$ 		ń 		VOGUE	European Community
	Next Action/Comments	Class/Description	Owner	Reg. No. Reg. Date		Status	Mark	Country

Country	Mark	Status	Serial No Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Owner	Class/Description	Next Action/Comments
France	VOGUE (and design)	Registered	93454057	83454057	Vogue Pool	Class 6: Above-ground metal swimming poots, metallic ladders for swimming pools diving heards	Renewal Due
			Feb 5, 1993	Feb 5, 1993		of metal, fences of metal, metal rollers for sunshades.	780 0, 2016
	(STILEDON)					Class 19: Non-metallic above-ground swimming pools, diving boards not of metal, fences not of metal.	
						Class 22: Non-metallic fabric interiors for swimming pools, covers for swimming pools.	
Switzerland ATRIUM	ATRIUM	Registered	20024383	504083	Vogue Pool Products Inc.	Class 19: Above-ground swimming pools consisting of a blow mold structure.	Renewal Due May 15, 2012
			May 15, 2002	May 15, 2002			,
Switzerland	DISCOVERY	Registered	002152001	486328	Vogue Pool Products Inc.	Class 6: Metal swimming pools.	Renewal Due Jan 9, 2011
			Jan 9, 2001	Jun 28, 2001		Class 19: Swimming pools of structured resin.	
Switzerland	SUMMUN	Registered	199810272	461357	Vogue Pool Products Inc.	Class 6: Metal swimming pools.	Renewal Due Dec 11, 2008
			Dec 11, 1998	May 19, 1988		Class 19: Swimming pools inflated walls included.	
Switzerland	TRIANGLE AND CIRCLE DESIGN	Registered	19965482	437981	Vogue Pool Products Inc.	Class 6: Swimming pools of metal.	Renewat Due Jut 26, 2016
		-	Jul 26, 1996	Jul 26, 1996		Class 8: Absorption ladles for swimming pools.	
						Class 19: Swimming pools not of metal.	
	The second					Class 22: Vinyl linings and foils for swimming pools.	

Vogue Pool Class 19: Non-metal swimming pools consist Products Inc. primarily of a blow mold structure and steel walls.
Class 19: Swimming pools and spas made of non- metal components; non-metal ladders for swimming pools and spas; covers for swimming pools and spas; decks and decking.
Class 11: Fitted liners for swimming pools and spas.
Vogue Pool Class 6: Swimming pools and spas made of metal Products Inc. components; metal ladders for swimming pools and spas; decks and decking.
Class 19: Swimming pools not of metal. Class 22: Vinyl linings and folls for swimming i
Vogue Pool Class 6: Swimming pools of metal
Class 19: Swimming pools not of metal Class 22: Vinyl linings and foils for swir
Class 8: Absorption ladies for swimming pools.
Vogue Pool Class 6: Swimming pools of metal. Products Inc.
Owner

Country	Mark	Status	Serial No Filing Date	Reg. No.	Owner	Class/Description	Next Action/Comments
U.S.A.	DISCOVERY	Registered	76191273	2854238	Vogue Pool Products Inc.	Class 19: Non-metal swimming pools consisting primarily of a blow mold structure and steel walls.	Declaration of Continued Use
			Jan 9, 2002	Jun 15, 2004			Jun 15, 2010
							Renewal Due Jun 15, 2014
					l		
U.S.A.	IMPACT	Registered	75543314	2361403	Vogue Pool Products Inc.	Class 19: Non-metal swimming poots consisting primarily of a blow mold structure and steel walls.	Renewal Due Jun 27, 2010
			Aug 26, 1998	Jun 27, 2000			
U.S.A.	REVELATION	Registered	28809887	3424742	Vogue Pool Products Inc.	Class 10: Swimming pools principally made of non-metal components.	Declaration of Continued Use
			Aug 25, 2006	May 6, 2008			May 6, 2014
		-					Renewal Due May 6, 2018
U.S.A.	TRIANGLE IN CIRCLE DESIGN	Registered	74720363	2068486	Vogue Paol	Class 6: Metal pools.	Renewal Due
			Aug 25, 1995	ມາກ 10. 1997	Troubles inc.	Class 19: Non-metal pools	Jun 10, 2017
			Ċ				
U.S.A.	VOGUE	Registered	76545313	2937327	Vogue Pool Products Inc.	Class 6: Swimming pools primarily made of metal, and structural parts thereof.	Declaration of Continued Use
			Sep 16, 2003	Apr 5, 2005		Class 19: Swimming pools primarily made of non-	Apr 5, 2011
						metal materials, and structural parts thereof.	Renewal Due Apr 5, 2015

U.S.A. OVATION	Canada OVATION	Country Mark
Registered 75340103	Registered	Status
197	864469 509386 Dec 17, 1997 Mar 15, 1999	Serial No Reg. No. Filing Date Reg. Date
* Zodiac American Pools, Inc.	* Zodiac American Pools, Inc.	Owner
Class 6: Swimming pools, primarily made of metal.	Swimming pools.	Class/Description
Renewal Due Apr 6, 2009	Renewal Due Mar 15, 2014	Next Action/Comments

* Instructions to transfer ownership from Zodiac American Pools, Inc. to Vogue Pool Products Inc.: August 25, 2008

		France
		OVATION
		Registered 97697331
Oct 1, 1997		97697331
	Oct 1, 1997	
	Pools **	Zodiac
07 Swimming pool pumps. 28 Play swimming pools.	swimming pools; metal swimming pool ladders.	06 Metal swimming pools; metal hoses for
_		Renewal Due
	2017	Oct 1.

** Transfer ownership from Zodiac European Pools to Vogue Pool Products Inc. underway.

SCHEDULE 3 DOMAIN NAMES

DOMAIN NAME	OWNER	REGISTRATION DATE	EXPIRING DATE
aquavogue.com	Produits PiscinesVogue	Marc h 19, 2005	2009-03-19
piscinesvogue.com	Produits PiscinesVogue	June 29, 1998	2009-06-28
piscinevogue.com	Produits PiscinesVogue	June 20, 2000	2009-06-20
vogue.ca	Produits PiscinesVogue	June 20, 2000	2009-06-27
voguepool.com	Produits PiscinesVogue		2009-06-20
voguepools.com	Produits PiscinesVogue	August 28, 1998	2009-08-27
aquaspool.com	Produits PiscinesVogue	November 5, 2007	2009-11-05
aquaspool.ca	Produits PiscinesVogue	November 5, 2007	2009-11-05
ovationpools.com	Produits Piscines Vogue		2009-07-19

FMC - MTL #1545304.1

PATENT

RECORDED: 01/07/2009 REEL: 022086 FRAME: 0579